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KEIZER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DEPARTMENT 

NOTICE OF DECISION 
LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT CASE NO. 2016-06 

 
 

 
 

I. REQUEST 
 
The following report reviews a request to adjust the common property line between two properties.  The 
properties are located at 4295 and 4325 Verda Lane NE, Keizer, Oregon.  These properties are identified 
on Marion County Tax Assessor’s Map No. 073W02DD tax lot 00500, and 00600.    (Exhibit ‘1’) 
 

 
II. BACKGROUND 

 
A. APPLICANT / PROPERTY OWNER:  Thomas Sines  

 
B. PROPERTY LOCATION: The properties are located at 4295 and 4325 Verda Lane NE, 

Keizer, Oregon and are also identified on Marion County Tax Assessor’s Map No. 073W02DD 
tax lot 00500, and tax lot 00600.     

 
C. EXISTING PARCEL SIZES:   Currently, the property sizes are approximately 30,525 square 

feet (Parcel ‘1’ also referred to as “A” in the applicant’s statement but referred to as Parcel ‘1’ in 
this report) and 18,987 square feet (Parcel ‘2 also referred to as “B” in the applicant’s statement 
but referred to as Parcel ‘2’ in this report’).  The proposed property line adjustment will result in 
Parcel ‘1’ being decreased to approximately 28,655 square feet and Parcel ‘2’ will be slightly 
increased to 20,857 square feet in area.  

 
D. EXISTING PUBLIC FACILITIES AND DEVELOPMENT:  Parcel ‘1’ is developed with a 

single family dwelling and accessory structure and the other parcel is undeveloped.  
 
E. ZONING / LAND USE:  Both properties are designated Low Density Residential in the 

Comprehensive Plan and are each zoned Residential Single Family (RS).  Surrounding properties 
are developed with single family residences and are also zoned Residential Single Family (RS).  
Claggett Creek School is located to the southwest on land that is zoned Public (P). 
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III. DECISION 
 
Notice is hereby given that the Zoning Administrator for the City of Keizer has APPROVED the 
proposed Lot Line Adjustment application subject to certain requirements noted below.  Findings in support 
of the decision can be found in Section VII. of this report. 
 
 

IV. APPEAL 
 
Any interested person, including the applicant, who disagrees with this decision, may request an appeal by 
the Keizer Hearings Officer at a public hearing. The appeal is subject to the appellant paying a $250.00 fee.  
Requests for an appeal must be in writing, on a form provided by the City, and shall state the alleged errors in 
the original action.  The request must be received in the Keizer Community Development Department, 930 
Chemawa Road NE, Keizer by 5:00 p.m. May 9, 2016. 
 
 

Unless the decision is appealed, this decision becomes final on May 10, 2016. 
 

 
V. CONDITIONS 

 
1. The property line adjustment shall be recorded with the Marion County Clerk by May 10, 2017.  

After the property adjustment is recorded, no alteration of property lines shall be permitted without 
first obtaining approval from the Zoning Administrator.   

 
2. All requirements of the Marion County Surveyor’s office must be met.  In order to complete the 

property line adjustment, Marion County requires the following: Must be surveyed per ORS 
92.060 (7) and the survey submitted for review; Survey checking fee required at the time of 
review; Property line adjustment deed shall be recorded with the county clerk. Marion County 
Planning requires perimeter descriptions of resultant properties; Per ORS 92.190 (4): the deed 
shall contain the names of the parties, the description of the adjusted line, references to original 
recorded documents and signatures of all parties with proper acknowledgment. 
 

3. Public Works has indicated that a water line easement for the City of Salem water main that is 
located on both parcels must be shown on the plat.  The Public Works Comments are attached 
(Exhibit ‘4’). 

 
4. All parcels must comply with the minimum lot size and dimensional standards of the Residential 

Single Family (RS) zone. 
 
5. This approval does not remove or affect any covenants or restrictions imposed on the subject property 

by deed or other instrument.  The proposed use may require permits from other local, State or Federal 
agencies.  This decision does not take the place of, or relieve the responsibility for obtaining other 
permits or satisfying any restrictions or conditions thereon, including building permit approvals for 
future development on each of the parcels. 
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VI. COMMENTS 
 
AGENCY COMMENTS: 
 
A. The Marion County Surveyor’s office (Exhibit ‘3’) submitted comments regarding the process for 

accomplishing the lot line adjustment.   
 
B. The Keizer Public Works Department (Exhibit ‘4’) submitted comments regarding public facility 

requirements for the proposed lot line adjustment.   
 

 
 

VII. FINDINGS 
 
The approval, or denial, of a lot line adjustment is based on compliance with decision criteria found in 
Section 3.106 of the Keizer Development Code.  Section 3.106.04 establishes the decision criteria.  The 
criteria and staff's findings are listed below. 
 
1. Section 3.106.04.A.  The adjustment of the lot lines results in no more parcels than originally 

existed.   
 

FINDINGS:  The proposal complies with this requirement as it will adjust the common property 
line between two contiguous parcels.  After the lot line adjustment is complete there will still be a 
total of two parcels.  Currently, the property sizes are approximately 30,525 square feet (Parcel ‘1’) 
and 18,987 square feet (Parcel ‘2’).  The proposed property line adjustment will result in Parcel ‘1’ 
being decreased to approximately 28,655 square feet and Parcel ‘2’ will be increased to 20,857 square 
feet in area.  Parcel ‘2’ was created with the recording of Partition Plat 2002-71 (Keizer planning 
file 2002-25).  A year later in 2003 these same two parcels were involved in a lot line adjustment 
which resulted in their current dimensions being established.  It should also be noted that the 
Marion County Tax Assessor shows tax lot 00500 as being comprised of more than 3 acres.  
According to the applicant’s surveyor this is because the applicant had combined these two tax 
lots for tax purposes and does not reflect the actual legal combining of these two parcels.  It is 
recommended that this discrepancy is corrected.  No new parcels will be created through this land 
use action. Therefore, staff finds this request satisfies this criterion.   

 
  
2. Section 3.106.04. B.  The proposed lot line adjustment results in parcels that meet all area and 

dimension standards of the Keizer Development Code.  
 
 FINDINGS:  The properties are zoned RS and are both developed with single family dwellings.  

The minimum lot size of the RS zone is 5,000 square feet in area.  The dimensional standards of the 
RS zone are a minimum width of 40 feet and a minimum depth of 70 feet.  The applicant’s proposal 
is to adjust the common line between the two properties in order to decrease the size of Parcel ‘1’ and 
increase the size of  Parcel ‘2’.  Both parcels currently exceed the minimum area and dimension 
standards of the RS zone and after the proposed adjustment will continue to exceed the minimum lot 
size and dimension standards of the RS zone.  No development is proposed.  The applicant and 
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